1.10. The fair EV of the SPV is estimated using DCF method. The valuation requires Investment Manager to make certain
assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

1.11. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

1.12. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
Base
EV

WACC
EV

- 0.5%

1 BETPL 10.60% 3,744 10.10% 3,767 9.60%   3,790

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 1.0%

EV Base WACC Base EV
WACC

EV
- 1.0%

1 BETPL 11.10% 3,721 10.10% 3,767 9.10% 3,814

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Revenue

+ 10%
EV at Base
 Revenue

EV at revenue
- 10%

1 BETPL 4,227 3,767 3,307

Enterprise Value ("EV'J is described as the total value of the equity in a business plus the value of its debt and debt

where the adjusted enterprise value ("Adjusted EV'J is derived as EV as defined above plus cash

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of BETPL
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 11 of 44

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

[…]

7.6. The fair EV of the SPV is estimated using DCF method. The valuation requires Investment Manager to make certain
assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

7.7. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.8. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
EV

- 0.5%

1 BETPL 10.60% 3,744 10.10% 3,767 9.60% 3,790

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 1.0%

EV Base WACC EV
WACC

EV
- 1.0%

1 BETPL 11.10% 3,721 10.10% 3,767 9.10% 3,814

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Revenue

+ 10%
EV at Base Revenue

EV at revenue
- 10%

1 BETPL 4,227 3,767 3,307

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of BETPL
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 33 of 44

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Expenses

+ 20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at Expenses
- 20%

1 BETPL 3,614 3,767 3,920

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of BETPL
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 34 of 44

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT
regulations

8.1. Scope of Work

The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures to be made in
the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may include following information
as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information about the valuation and other aspects of the
underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made in the valuation

[…]

expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by
the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

1.10. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated
below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4.  Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

(" ")

Enterprise Value ("EV'? is described as the total value of the equity in a business plus the value of its debt and

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 11 of 71

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+0.50%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
-0.50%

EV

1 NBL 8.8% 957 8.3% 969  7.8% 982

2 SEPL 8.8% 81 8.3% 82 7.8% 83

3 DBCPL 11.2% 15,328 10.7% 15,683  10.2% 16,050

4 GEPL 11.1% 20,864 10.6% 21,789  10.1% 22,774

5 JPEPL 11.1% 6,474 10.6% 6,763  10.1% 7,072
6 UEPL 10.7% 3,768 10.2% 3,802  9.7% 3,837

Total 47,473  49,089 50,797

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+1.00%

EV Base WACC EV
WACC
-1.00%

EV

1 NBL 9.3% 945 8.3% 969  7.3% 994

2 SEPL 9.3% 80 8.3% 82 7.3% 84

3 DBCPL 11.7% 14,986 10.7% 15,683  9.7% 16,431

4 GEPL 11.6% 19,995 10.6% 21,789  9.6% 23,824

5 JPEPL 11.6% 6,202 10.6% 6,763  9.6% 7,401

6 UEPL 11.2% 3,734 10.2% 3,802  9.2% 3,872
Total 45,943  49,089  52,606

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
EV at

Expenses
-20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1 NBL 1,030 969 908

2 SEPL 123 82 50

3 DBCPL 16,111 15,683 15,255

4 GEPL 22,179 21,789 21,398

5 JPEPL 7,106 6,763 6,421

6 UEPL 3,918 3,802 3,687

Total 50,467  49,089  47,719

4.
4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
EV at Revenue

-10%
EV at Base
Revenue

EV at Revenue
+10%

1 NBL NA NA NA

2 SEPL NA NA NA

3 DBCPL 13,863 15,683 17,503

4 GEPL 19,260 21,789 26,847

5 JPEPL 5,796 6,763 7,730

6 UEPL 3,317 3,802 4,670

Total 42,236 48,037 56,750

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation.

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 12 of 71

2.  Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation Standards
IVS

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPVs;

2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;

2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on:

 Understanding of the business of the SPVs  business and fundamental factors that affect its

[…]

7.8. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.9. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as
indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 45 of 71

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+0.50%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
-0.50%

EV

1 NBL 8.8% 957 8.3% 969  7.8% 982

2 SEPL 8.8% 81 8.3% 82  7.8% 83

3 DBCPL 11.7% 14,986 10.7% 15,683  9.7% 16,431

4 GEPL 11.1% 20,864 10.6% 21,789  10.1% 22,774

5 JPEPL 11.1% 6,474 10.6% 6,763  10.1% 7,072
6 UEPL 10.7% 3,768 10.2% 3,802  9.7% 3,837

Total 47,473  49,089  50,797

5. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+1.00%

EV Base WACC EV
WACC
-1.00%

EV

1 NBL 9.3% 945 8.3% 969  7.3% 994

2 SEPL 9.3% 80 8.3% 82  7.3% 84

3 DBCPL 11.7% 14,986 10.7% 15,683  9.7% 16,431

4 GEPL 11.6% 19,995 10.6% 21,789  9.6% 23,824

5 JPEPL 11.6% 6,202 10.6% 6,763  9.6% 7,401

6 UEPL 11.2% 3,734 10.2% 3,802  9.2% 3,872
Total 45,943  49,089  52,606

6. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

-20%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1 NBL 1,030 969 908

2 SEPL 123 82 50

3 DBCPL 16,111 15,683 15,255

4 GEPL 22,179 21,789 21,398

5 JPEPL 7,106 6,763 6,421

6 UEPL 3,918 3,802 3,687

Total 50,467 49,089  47,719

7. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
EV at Revenue

-10%
EV at Base
Revenue

EV at Revenue
+10%

1 NBL NA NA NA

2 SEPL NA NA NA

3 DBCPL 13,863 15,683 17,503

4 GEPL 19,260 21,789 26,847

5 JPEPL 5,796 6,763 7,730

6 UEPL 3,317 3,802 4,670

Total 42,236 48,037 56,750

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation.

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023

Page 46 of 71

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with
InvIT regulations

8.1. Scope of Work

The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures to be
made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may include
following information as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information about the valuation
and other aspects of the underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made in the
valuation report of the SPVs are as follows:

[…]

1.10. The fair EV of the SPV is estimated using DCF method. The valuation requires Investment Manager to make certain
assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

1.11. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

1.12. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
Base EV

WACC
EV

- 0.5%

1 NUTPL 11.00% 8,287 10.50% 8,523 10.00% 8,768

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 1.0%

EV
Base

WACC
Base EV

WACC
EV

- 1.0%

1 NUTPL 11.50% 8,060 10.50% 8,523 9.50% 9,024

3.   Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

  INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Revenue

+ 10%
EV at Base Revenue

EV at Revenue
- 10%

1 NUTPL 9,736 8,523 7,309

("EV'J is described as the total value of the equity in a business plus the value of its debt and debt

2023, where the adjusted enterprise value ("Adjusted EV'J is derived as EV as defined above plus cash

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of NUTPL
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023
   Page 11 of 45

[…]

7.6. The fair EV of the SPV is estimated using DCF method. The valuation requires Investment Manager to make certain
assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

7.7. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.8. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1.   Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
Base EV

WACC
EV

- 0.5%

1 NUTPL 11.00% 8,287 10.50% 8,523 10.00% 8,768

2.   Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
+ 1.0%

EV Base WACC Base EV
WACC

EV
- 1.0%

1 NUTPL 11.50% 8,060 10.50% 8,523 9.50% 9,024

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of NUTPL
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023
   Page 34 of 45

3.  Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Revenue

+ 10%
EV at Base Revenue

EV at Revenue
- 10%

1 NUTPL 9,736 8,523 7,309

4.  Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Expenses

+ 20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at Expenses
- 20%

1 NUTPL 8,077 8,523 8,968

 <<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of NUTPL
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2023
   Page 35 of 45

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT
regulations

8.1. Scope of Work

The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures to be made in
the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may include following information
as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information about the valuation and other aspects of the
underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made in the valuation